

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

The State of Ohio ex rel.  
Derek J. Myers,

Relator,

v.

Ron Meyers, et al.,

Respondents.

Case Nos. 2020-1469  
2021-211

Original Actions for Writs of  
Mandamus

---

MERITS BRIEF OF RELATOR DEREK J. MYERS

---

Emmett E. Robinson (0088537) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Robinson Law Firm LLC  
16 W. Main St. #3  
Wakeman, OH 44889  
Telephone: (216) 505-6900  
Facsimile: (216) 649-0508  
erobinson@robinsonlegal.org

COUNSEL FOR RELATOR, DEREK J. MYERS

Patrick Kasson (0074359)  
Kent Hushion (0099797)  
Reminger Co., L.P.A.  
200 Civic Center Dr., Suite 800  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Telephone: (614) 228-1311  
Facsimile: (614) 232-2410  
pkasson@reminger.com  
khushion@reminger.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 10

**Proposition of Law No. 1**

**Respondents violated R.C. 149.43(B)(3) by failing to cite legal authority to support their decisions denying each of Mr. Myers’s requests for access to the nine at-issue Reports ..... 10**

**Proposition of Law No. 2**

**Respondents violated R.C. 149.43(B)(1) by failing to disclose the requested Reports ..... 11**

    A. Respondents Failed to Disclose *Any* Version of Six of the Requested Reports Until After Mr. Myers Filed These Mandamus Actions ..... 11

    B. Respondents Violated R.C. 149.43(B)(1) by Failing to Disclose, at Minimum, the First “Supplemental Report” Section of the Reports ..... 13

    C. The Court Should Adopt the Definition of “Investigatory Work Product” Advanced by Chief Justice O’Connor in *State ex rel. Caster v. City of Columbus* ..... 16

**Proposition of Law No. 3**

**The Court should award reasonable attorney’s fees to Mr. Myers ..... 17**

CONCLUSION ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*State ex rel. Beacon Journal Publishing Co. v. Maurer*, 91 Ohio St.3d 54, 741 N.E.2d 511 (2001)..... 13, 14, 15, 18

*State ex rel. Caster v. City of Columbus*, 151 Ohio St. 3d 425, 2016-Ohio-8394, 89 N.E.3d 598..... 15-17

*State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Hamilton Cty.*, 75 Ohio St. 3d 374, 662 N.E.2d 334, 336 (1996)..... 15-16

*State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Ohio Dep’t of Pub. Safety*, 148 Ohio St. 3d 433, 2016-Ohio-7987, 71 N.E.3d 258..... 13

*State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Sage*, 142 Ohio St.3d 392, 2015-Ohio-974, 31 N.E.3d 616..... 18

*State ex rel. James v. Ohio State Univ.*, 70 Ohio St. 3d 168, 637 N.E.2d 911 (1994)..... 16

*State ex rel. Multimedia, Inc. v. Whalen*, 51 Ohio St.3d 99, 554 N.E.2d 1321 (1990) ..... 18

*State ex rel. Rasul-Bey v. Onunwor*, 94 Ohio St.3d 119, 760 N.E.2d 421..... 14, 18

*State ex rel. Steckman v. Jackson*, 70 Ohio St. 3d 420, 639 N.E.2d 83 (1994) ..... 13, 15, 16, 17,

*State ex rel. Thomas v. Ohio State Univ.*, 71 Ohio St. 3d 245, 643 N.E.2d 126 (1994)..... 16

**Statutes & Rules**

R.C. 149.43 .....*passim*

Crim.R. 16..... 17
